cancer to that of an individual without breast cancer over a five-year period24. The calculated minimum
QALY gain can be compared to this estimate to assess the likelihood of being cost-effective.

Key uncertainties

One-way sensitivity analysis (OWSA) revealed that the model is particularly sensitive to variations

in the cost of breast cancer treatment and the effectiveness of chemoprevention. The cost of breast

cancer treatment was adjusted by ±40%, considering a conservative cost estimate used in the base

case. The base case relative risk of tamoxifen to raloxifene from STAR P-2 study was altered by ±5%

to illustrate that the model is highly sensitive to the clinical efficacy estimate. For ease of

interpretation, the sensitivity analysis results presented in Table 8 and 9 represent relative risk of

raloxifene to placebo derived from indirect comparison with relative risk of breast cancer for

tamoxifen to placebo from IBIS-I in post-menopausal population (RR: 0.77). This differs from the risk

reduction derived from indirect comparison conducted in the STAR P-2 post-hoc analysis (Section

3), which are based on indirect comparison to relative risk of tamoxifen to placebo from the study

by Fisher et al. (1998) (RR: 0.50).

Table 7 | OWSA for cost per breast cancer case prevented by change in cost of breast cancer

treatment

 Total cost of breast cancer

treatment

Cost per breast cancer case prevented (%

change)

Sensitivity analysis 1 £15,000  £148,265 (+5%)

Base case £25,144  £141,427

Sensitivity analysis 2 £35,000  £134,782 (-5%)

OWSA = one way sensitivity analysis

Table 8 | OWSA for cost per breast cancer case prevented by change in relative risk reduction of

raloxifene (compared to no chemoprevention)

 Relative risk reduction (raloxifene

compared to no chemoprevention)a

Cost per breast cancer case

prevented (% change)

Sensitivity analysis 3 9.3%  £66,948 (-53%)

Base case 4.5%   £141,427

Sensitivity analysis 4 -0.3% N/Ab

OWSA = One-way sensitivity analysis
a Relative risk reduction of raloxifene to placebo is presented here using indirect comparison of relative
risk of tamoxifen to raloxifene from STAR P-2 (RR: 0.81) and tamoxifen to placebo from IBIS-I trial in post-
menopausal population (RR: 0.77).
b N/A – not applicable. The result is not meaningful due to no reduction in risk with raloxifene (i.e. RR<0).

NCMAG114 Raloxifene AD v1.0   15

Table 9 | OWSA for minimum QALY gain required per breast cancer case by change in relative